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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of Maltby Centre 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of Maltby Centre (the Entity), which comprise: 

• the statement of financial position as at March 31, 2025 

• the statement of operations for the year then ended 

• the statement of changes in net assets for the year then ended 

• the statement of cash flows for the year then ended 

• and the notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies  

(Hereinafter referred to as the “financial statements”) 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the 
financial position of the Entity as at March 31, 2025, and its results of operations and its cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit 
organizations. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  Our 
responsibility under those standards are further described in the “Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements” section of our auditor’s report. 

We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to 
our audit of the financial statements in Canada and we have fulfilled our other ethical 
responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our opinion. 
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Other Matter - Comparative Information 

As part of our audit of the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2025, we also audited 
the adjustments that were applied to restate certain comparative information presented for the year 
ended March 31, 2024. In our opinion, such adjustments are appropriate and have been properly 
applied. 

Responsibility of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the 
Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, and for such 
internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity’s ability 
to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and 
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the 
Entity or to cease operations or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Entity’s financial reporting 
process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. 

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted 
in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. 

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we 
exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
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We also: 

• Identify and assess the risk of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one 
resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, internal omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purposes of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Entity’s internal control. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to the events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity’s ability to 
continue as a going concern.  If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, 
if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion.  Our conclusions are based on the 
audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report.  However, future events or 
conditions may cause the Entity’s to cease to continue as a going concern. 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including 
the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

• Communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant 
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

 

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 

Kingston, Canada 

June 23, 2025 
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  2025  2024  

   (Restated –  
   note 15) 
 

Assets 
 
Current assets: 

Cash $ 1,644,461 $ 1,944,949 
Accounts receivable 452,156 327,857 
Prepaid expenses and deposits  57,997 63,690 
  2,154,614 2,336,496 

 
Capital assets (note 3) 1,172,526 1,157,188 

 
  $ 3,327,140 $ 3,493,684 

 

Liabilities and Net Assets 
 
Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 4) $ 919,791 $ 1,285,064 
Accrued vacation liability  202,882  199,967 
Deferred revenue (note 6)  196,463  127,275 
Amounts payable to the Province of Ontario (note 5(c))  598,525  630,908 
   1,917,661  2,243,214 

 
Deferred capital contributions (note 7)  1,172,526  1,157,188 
   3,090,187  3,400,402 
  
Net assets:   

Unrestricted surplus (note 8)  193,953  50,282 
Internally restricted  43,000  43,000 
   236,953  93,282 

 
Commitments (note 9) 
Economic dependence (note 12) 
 
  $ 3,327,140 $ 3,493,684 

 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
 
On behalf of the Board: 
 
 
     
Director  Director 
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  2025  2024  

   (Restated –  
   note 15) 
 
Revenue: 

Provincial government funding (note 5) $ 12,487,802 $ 13,895,451 
Investment and other income 1,165,450 835,211 
Services revenue 802,111 487,374 
Amortization of deferred capital contributions 148,061 157,362 

  14,603,424 15,375,398 
 
Expenses: 

Salaries 8,113,466 8,770,513 
Benefits 2,580,312 2,477,425 
Purchased services - client related 724,880 1,562,699 
Building occupancy 908,153 905,186 
Residential and respite 899,637 419,339 
Purchased services - non-client related 188,300 209,319 
Office administration - information technology 265,117 185,797 
Amortization  148,061 157,362 
Miscellaneous 195,530 160,475 
Office administration – general 126,680 126,022 
Training 88,384 91,125 
Travel 94,890 61,039 
Program costs 97,069 50,447 
Client expenses – other 32,189 40,402 

 14,462,668 15,217,150 
 

Excess of revenue over expenses before the undernoted 140,756 158,248 
  
Change in accrued vacation liability 2,915 884 
 

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 143,671 $ 159,132 

  
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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  Internally 2025 2024 
 Unrestricted restricted Total Total 

     (Restated – 
       note 15) 
 
Net assets (deficiency),  

beginning of year $ 50,282 $ 43,000 $ 93,282 $ (65,850) 
 
Excess of revenue over expenses 143,671 –   143,671 159,132 
 
Interfund transfers (note 13) –    –   –   –   
 

Net assets, end of year $ 193,953 $ 43,000 $ 236,953 $ 93,282 
 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 
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  2025 2024 

   (Restated – 
   note 15) 
 
Cash provided by (used in): 
 
Operating activities:  

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 143,671 $ 159,132 
Items not involving cash: 

Amortization 148,061 157,362 
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (148,061) (157,362) 

Changes in non-cash working capital balances: 
Accounts receivable (124,299) (73,551) 
Prepaid expenses and deposits 5,693 16,243 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (365,273) 382,927 
Accrued vacation liability 2,915 884 
Amounts payable to the Province of Ontario (32,383) (588,274) 
Deferred revenue 69,188 (44,418) 

  (300,488)  (147,057) 
  
Investing activities: 

Purchase of capital assets (163,399) (195,491) 
 
Financing activities: 

Deferred capital contributions received 163,399 195,491 
 

Decrease in cash (300,488) (147,057) 
 
Cash, beginning of year 1,944,949 2,092,006 
 

Cash, end of year $ 1,644,461 $ 1,944,949 

 
See accompanying notes to financial statements. 



MALTBY CENTRE 
Notes to Financial Statements  
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
 

 

5 

1. Purpose of the Organization:   

Maltby Centre (the "Agency") is incorporated without share capital under the laws of Ontario. It is 

a registered charity and is exempt from income taxes under the Canadian Income Tax Act. The 

Agency's objectives are to offer a broad range of services and supports that are responsive to the 

mental health and autism needs of children, youth and families in the counties of Kingston 

Frontenac Lennox & Addington. 

 

2. Significant accounting policies:   

The financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian 

accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations in Part III of the CPA Canada Handbook – 

Accounting and include the following significant accounting policies: 

(a) Revenue recognition: 

The Agency follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions. 

Restricted contributions are recognized as revenue in the year in which the related 

expenditures are incurred. 

Unrestricted contributions are recognized as revenue when received or receivable, provided 

that the amounts to be received can be reasonably estimated and collection is reasonably 

assured. 

Investment and other income is recorded as earned. 

(b) Capital assets: 

Capital assets are recorded at acquisition cost.  Amortization is provided on the straight-line 

method over their estimated useful lives as follows: 
 

Asset Useful life 

 
Vehicles  10 years 
Furniture and fixtures  5 years 
Computer hardware  3 years 
Leasehold improvements  over the term of the lease 
 

 

The carrying value of an item of capital assets is tested for recoverability whenever events or 

changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An 

impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount is not recoverable and exceeds its 

fair value.  
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued):  

(c) Deferred capital contributions: 

Deferred capital contributions represent financial assistance received for the purchase of 

capital assets. This financial assistance is deferred and amortized to income on the same 

basis as the related capital assets. 

(d) Financial instruments: 

Financial instruments are recorded at fair value on initial recognition. Financial instruments 

are subsequently recorded at cost or amortized cost, unless management has elected to 

carry the instruments at fair value. The Agency has not elected to subsequently carry its 

financial instruments at fair value.  

Transaction costs incurred on the acquisition of financial instruments measured subsequently 

at fair value are expensed as incurred. All other financial instruments are adjusted by 

transaction costs incurred on acquisition and financing costs, which are amortized using the 

straight-line method. 

Financial assets are assessed for impairment on an annual basis at the end of the fiscal year 

if there are indicators of impairment. If there is an indicator of impairment, the Agency 

determines if there is a significant adverse change in the expected amount or timing of future 

cash flows from the financial asset. If there is a significant adverse change in the expected 

cash flows, the carrying value of the financial asset is reduced to the highest of the present 

value of the expected cash flows, the amount that could be realized from selling the financial 

asset or the amount the Agency expects to realize by exercising its right to any collateral.  

If events and circumstances reverse in a future period, an impairment loss will be reversed to 

the extent of the improvement, not exceeding the initial carrying value. 

(e) Government funding: 

The Agency is funded primarily by the Ontario Ministry of Children, Community and Social 

Services ("MCCSS") and the Ontario Ministry of Health/Ontario Health ("MOH"). These 

financial statements reflect the funding arrangements approved by the Province of Ontario for 

the year ended March 31, 2025. 
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2. Significant accounting policies (continued): 

(e) Government funding (continued): 

From time to time, the Agency receives funding that permits the Agency to disburse funds to 

clients and their families for specific purposes, with the requirement that the recipients 

subsequently provide evidence that funds were spent in accordance within agreed upon 

parameters. If funds were not spent appropriately by the recipient or reconciliations are not 

provided within specific timelines, the Agency will recover all or part of the funds provided. 

Funds disbursed under such agreements are recorded as expenses as they are disbursed, 

with recoveries (if any) recognized as a reduction in expenses once the recoveries are 

quantified with reasonable precision and collection is reasonably assured. 

Amounts repayable to the MCCSS and MOH are recorded as reductions in revenue on the 

Statement of Operations. 

(f) Pension plan: 

The Agency participates in the Healthcare of Ontario Pension plan, a defined benefit multi-

employer pension plan. The plan is accounted for on a defined contribution plan basis as 

contributions to the benefit plan are determined by the plan administrator and are expensed 

when due. The most recent regulatory funding valuation of this multi-employer pension plan 

conducted as at December 31, 2024 disclosed actuarial assets of $123 billion (2023 - $112 

billion) with accrued pension liabilities of $113 billion (2023 - $102 billion), resulting in a 

surplus of $10 billion (2023 - $10 billion). This filing valuation also confirmed that the plan was 

fully funded on a solvency basis as at December 31, 2024 based on the assumptions and 

methods adopted for the valuation. 

(g) Use of estimates: 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian accounting standards for 

not-for-profit organizations requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 

affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and 

liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 

expenses during the year. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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3. Capital assets: 
 

    2025 2024 
  Accumulated Net book Net book 

  Cost amortization value value 
 
Leasehold improvements $ 1,607,875 $ 655,897 $ 951,978 $ 1,040,367 
Computer hardware 572,896 526,141 46,755 33,152 
Furniture and fixtures 352,663 283,848 68,815 83,669 
Vehicles 104,978 –   104,978 –   
 
  $ 2,638,412 $ 1,465,886 $ 1,172,526 $ 1,157,188 

 

Cost and accumulated amortization at March 31, 2024, amounted to $2,475,013 and $1,317,825, 

respectively. 

Management has reviewed for impairment as at March 31, 2025 and 2024, and determined there 

is none. 

 

4. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities: 

Included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities are the following: 
 

  2025 2024 

 
Trade payables - operating $ 254,368 $ 486,943 
Accrued wages 562,376 569,724 
Accrued expenses 103,047 228,397 
 

  $ 919,791 $ 1,285,064 
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5. Provincial government funding:  

The Agency has service contracts with MCCSS and MOH. A reconciliation report summarizes, by 

service, all of the revenues and expenses incurred, and identifies any resulting surplus or deficit 

relating to the service contracts. 

(a) A breakdown of the funding and expenditures for the current year, by program, is as follows: 
 

  2025 
  Total Net Surplus  
  Funding (1) expenditures (2) (deficit) 

 
MOH: 

Brief $ 1,143,692 $ 1,143,692 $ - 
Counselling/therapy 2,896,341 2,893,990 2,351 
Crisis 178,108 176,554 1,554 
Family/Caregiver Skills 106,109 105,417 692 
Access intake 591,804 591,693 111 
Intensive 1,787,881 1,787,881 - 
Service Coordination 120,433 119,142 1,291 
Specialized Consultation 181,257 181,257 - 
Targeted Prevention 116,251  116,251 - 
Road Map to Wellness 288,335  288,335 - 

 
MCCSS: 

Autism 3,291,464 3,291,423 41 
Complex Special Needs 1,122,478 1,022,098 100,380 
Child Welfare  97,660 96,360 1,300 
Youth Initiatives  580,940 580,868 72 
Mental Health/Specialized Programming 132,906 125,851 7,055 
 

  12,635,659 12,520,812 114,847 
 

Less: allocated to deferred capital contributions 33,010  33,010 - 
 

  $ 12,602,649 $ 12,487,802 $ 114,847 

 
 
1. Ministry funding is reported in this schedule on the cash basis. 
2. Expenses are reported in this schedule on an accrual basis. 
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5. Provincial government funding (continued):  

(b) A breakdown of the funding and expenditures for the prior year, by program, is as follows: 
 

  2024 
  Total Net Surplus  
  Funding (1) expenditures (2) (deficit) 

    (Restated – 
   note 15) 

MOH: 
Brief $ 1,143,692 $ 1,143,692 $ –   
Counselling/therapy 2,896,241 2,896,241 –   
Crisis 178,108 178,108 –   
Family/Caregiver Skills 106,109 103,676 2,433 
Access intake 581,804 581,804 –   
Intensive 1,866,281 1,866,281  –   
Service Coordination 120,433 119,014 1,419 
Specialized Consultation 181,257 180,514 743 
Targeted Prevention 116,251  116,251 –   
Road Map to Wellness 329,430  329,430 –   
 

MCCSS: 
Autism 5,297,848 5,121,188 176,660 
Complex Special Needs 576,894 473,247 103,647 
Child Welfare  95,600 95,600 –   
Youth Initiatives  568,800 568,800 –   
Workforce Capacity 200,000 200,000 –   
Mental Health/Specialized Programming 117,096 117,096 –   
 

  14,375,844 14,090,942 284,902 
 

Less: allocated to deferred capital contributions 195,491    195,491 –   
 

  $ 14,180,353 $ 13,895,451 $   284,902 

     
1. Ministry funding is reported in this schedule on the cash basis. 
2. Expenses are reported in this schedule on an accrual basis. 
 

(c) A summary of the amounts outstanding at year-end is as follows: 
 

  2025 2024  

    (Restated – 
   note 15) 
 

Surplus repayable, fiscal 2020/2021 $ 198,776 $ 198,776   
Surplus repayable, fiscal 2022/2023 –   147,230 
Surplus repayable, fiscal 2023/2024 284,902 284,902 
Surplus repayable, fiscal 2024/2025 114,847 –   
 
  $ 598,525 $ 630,908 
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6. Deferred revenue:  

Deferred revenue is comprised of the following: 
 

  2025 2024 

 
Fee-for-Service prepayments $ 99,739 $ 74,985 
Other unexpended grants & directed donations 96,724 52,290 
 

  $ 196,463 $ 127,275 

   

7. Deferred capital contributions:  

The changes in the deferred capital contributions balance are as follows: 
 

  2025 2024   

    (Restated – 
   note 15) 
 
Balance, beginning of year $ 1,157,188 $ 1,119,059 
Contributions received 163,399 195,491 
Amounts recognized in revenue (148,061) (157,362)  
 

Balance, end of year $ 1,172,526 $ 1,157,188 

 

8. Unrestricted surplus:  

The unrestricted surplus is composed of the following: 
 

  2025 2024   

    (Restated – 
   note 15) 
 
Unfunded vacation liability $ (202,882) $ (199,967) 
Other 396,835 250,249 
 

  $ 193,953 $ 50,282 
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8. Unrestricted surplus (continued): 

 

Under the terms of the Agency's operating agreement with the Province of Ontario, expenditures 

to staff for vacation pay are eligible for funding only when the expenditures are actually paid. 

Under Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations, the Agency recognizes the 

expense and liability associated with vacation pay as staff members earn it. Consequently, the 

component of the Agency's deficit relating to accrued vacation results from the timing difference 

between the recognition of the expense and the recognition of the funding revenue. It is the 

Agency's expectation that the vacation pay owing to staff will be funded through its operating 

agreements, though this is contingent on the eventual timing of the expenses and the consent of 

the Province of Ontario. 

 

9. Commitments: 

The Agency is committed to annual rent payments under lease agreements for premises 

occupied as follows: 
 

  Approximate 
Location annual rental Expiry 

 
Hyperion Court $ 430,975 May 31, 2036 
Napanee  35,524 November 1, 2027 
Sydenham  17,588 December 31, 2025 

 

 

The Agency entered into a long-term facility lease at Hyperion Court effective June 1, 2016 with a 

term of twenty years. The terms of the lease include payments for leasehold improvements 

financed by the landlord. Base rent for the arrangement is fixed for the first five years of the lease 

at $7 per square foot, following which there will be an increase for each five year period thereafter 

up to a rate of $7.95 per square foot for the final period. The Agency's share of operating costs 

associated with the properties, where applicable, are not included in the figures above. 

 



MALTBY CENTRE 
Notes to Financial Statements (continued) 
 
Year ended March 31, 2025 
 

 

13 

10. Pension plan: 

Substantially all of the employees of the Agency are members of the Healthcare of Ontario 

Pension Plan (the “Plan”), which is a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan available to all 

eligible employees of the participating members of the Ontario Hospital Association. Contributions 

to the Plan made during the year by the Agency on behalf of its employees amounted to 

$738,014 (2024 - $752,258) and are included in the Statement of Operations.  

Pension expense is based on Plan management's best estimates, in consultation with its 

actuaries, of the amount, required to provide a high level of assurance that benefits will be fully 

represented by fund assets at retirement, as provided by the Plan. The funding objective is for 

employer contributions to the Plan to remain a constant percentage of employees' contributions. 

Variances between actuarial funding estimates and actual experience may be material and any 

differences are generally to be funded by the participating members. The Plan’s 2024 Annual 

Report indicates the Plan is fully funded at 111%. 

 

11. Financial risks: 

In the normal course of operations, the Agency is exposed to a variety of financial risks which are 

actively managed by the Agency. 

The Agency’s financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities and amounts payable to the Province of Ontario. The fair values of these 

approximate their carrying values because of their expected short term maturity and treatment on 

normal trade terms. 

(a)  Credit risk: 

The Agency provides credit to its clients in the normal course of operations. It carries out, on 

a continuing basis, a review of outstanding amounts and maintains provisions for estimates of 

uncollectible amounts. The Agency assesses, on a continuous basis, accounts receivable 

and provides for any amounts that are not considered collectible in an allowance for doubtful 

accounts. The balance in the allowance for doubtful accounts as at March 31, 2025 is $2,500 

(2024 - $2,500). 

There have been no significant changes to the credit risk exposure from 2024. 

(b)  Liquidity risk: 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Agency will be unable to fulfill its obligations on a timely basis 

or at a reasonable cost. The Agency manages its liquidity risk by monitoring its operating 

requirements. The Agency prepares budget and cash forecasts to ensure it has sufficient 

funds to fulfill its obligations. 

There have been no significant changes to the liquidity risk exposure from 2024. 
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12. Economic dependence: 

The Agency received 86% (2024 - 90%) of its funding from the Province of Ontario and, in this 

respect, is economically dependent upon the Province for continued support. 

 

13. Internally restricted net assets: 

Internally restricted net assets represent funds set aside for a specific purpose by the Board of 

Directors. 

During the year, no transfers into or out of internally restricted funds were made (2024 - $Nil). 

 

14. Credit facility:  

The Agency has access to an unsecured demand loan in the amount of $700,000, bearing 

interest at the lender’s prime rate. This credit facility was undrawn as of March 31, 2025 (2024 - 

undrawn).  
 

15. Prior period restatement:  

During the year, management determined there was an error in the calculation of the amount 

repayable to the Province of Ontario for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2024. This correction has 

been applied retroactively and, accordingly, the comparative financial statements have been 

restated as noted below. There was no impact to opening net assets as of April 1, 2023.  
 

   As previously  As restated 
 reported March 31,  March 31,  
  2024 Adjustments 2024 

 
Balance sheet: 

Amounts payable to the  
Province of Ontario $ 914,913 $ (284,005) $ 630,908 

Deferred capital contributions 1,028,663    128,525 1,157,188 
Unrestricted net assets (105,198) 155,480 50,282 

 
Statement of Operations: 

Provincial government funding  
(note 5) 13,762,073      133,378 13,895,451 

Investment and other income 813,109    22,102 835,211 
 

 

16. Comparative figures:  

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement 

presentation adopted in the current year.  
 


